transactions used for comparison.

	 Valuation techniques used to derive Level 3 fair values

a)	 Unquoted equity investments

	 The fair value of the unquoted equity investments is determined by reference to the audited net

assets of the investees.

b)	 Unquoted mutual funds

	 The fair value of the unquoted mutual funds is determined by reference to the net assets per unit of
the funds.

c)	 Investment in subsidiaries

	 The investment in a subsidiary was derived based on the adjusted net assets as at reporting date.
 

160

KEY ALLIANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No.: 200301007533 (609953-K)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36.	 Prior years adjustments

	 In 2015, a subsidiary in the other segment was struck off and the Group had erroneously continued with the
consolidation of the financial position and financial results of this subsidiary. This fundamental error has now
been adjusted retrospectively. The effects of these adjustments (with no tax effects) are as follows:

					   As previously	 Prior year	 As
					   reported	 adjustments	 restated
Group					   RM	 RM	 RM
Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023
Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals				   4,304,601	 (1,522,915)	 2,781,686

					   As previously	 Prior year	 As
					   reported	 adjustments	 restated
Group					   RM	 RM	 RM
Statement of financial position as at 1 April 2022
Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals				   5,498,932	 (1,522,915)	 3,976,017

					   As previously	 Prior year	 As
					   reported	 adjustments	 restated
Group					   RM	 RM	 RM
Statement of changes in equity
Accumulated losses as at
- 31 March 2023					   (100,977,466)	 1,311,493	 (99,665,973)

- 1 April 2022					   (80,394,688)	 1,311,493	 (79,083,195)

Non-controlling interests
- 31 March 2023					   (3,820,852)	 211,422	 (3,609,430)

- 1 April 2022					   (3,191,847)	 211,422	 (2,980,425)

The consequential adjustments to the prior reporting period’s information in the notes have also been reflected
appropriately for consistency of presentation.

Overview Performance Governance Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

1 2 3 4 5
161

LIST OF PROPERTIES

Location
Description/
Existing Use Area Tenure

Approximate
Age of
Property
(years)

Fair Value
as at
31.03.2024
(RM)

Year of
Acquisition
(A) and date
of Valuation
(V)

Parcel No. CS/3A/7,
Storey No. Level 7,
Building No. 3A, Plaza
Sentral, Jalan Stesen Sentral
5, 50470 Kuala Lumpur

Office 8,060 sq. ft. Freehold 20 9,000,000 2004 (A)